
Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

Living Individuals $262,362,584

Realized Bequests 81,298,874

343,661,457

21,295,491

50,563,114

21,093,036

$436,613,098

Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

$430,597,032

3,459,383

2,556,683

0

$436,613,098

1,975,627

5,515,242

Gifts-In-Kind 2,716,172

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

Item for Information
April 30, 2023

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all fundraising efforts 
within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, bequests not yet distributed, or 
deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Year-To-Date
2022 - 2023

$240,783,400

48,811,959

289,595,360

Life Income Agreements

Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts

TOTAL Dollars

May 2023

Respectfully submitted,

Tom Baird
Vice President for Development

23,042,843

37,160,136

17,612,896

$367,411,235

Year-To-Date
2022 - 2023

$360,167,860

2,745,330

4,498,046

0

$367,411,235

4,984,431

$40,334,706

Gifts for
April 2022

$37,618,534

Summary by Type of Gift

Source of Gifts

Cash and Equivalents

Gifts for
April 2022

$24,770,128

3,089,279

27,859,407

2,211,613

1,546,675

2,639,429

$28,272,833

Gifts for
April 2023

$27,128,016

724,817

420,000

0

$28,272,833

0

0

$40,334,706

Gifts for
April 2023

$20,481,005

1,394,110

21,875,115

cshankle
Text Box
Received by the RegentsMay 18, 2023



State of Michigan
Year to Date
2022-2023

Outside of State
Year to Date
2022-2023

State of Michigan
Year to Date
2022-2023

Outside of State
Year to Date
2022-2023

Living Individuals $102,872,351 $137,911,049 42.7% 57.3%

Realized Bequests 24,830,918 23,981,042 50.9% 49.1%

127,703,269 161,892,091 44.1% 55.9%

8,910,964 14,131,880 38.7% 61.3%

11,004,176 26,155,960 29.6% 70.4%

1,348,019 16,264,877 7.7% 92.3%

$148,966,428 $218,444,807 40.5% 59.5%

Living Individuals 55,435 31,632 63.7% 36.3%

Realized Bequests 79 95 45.4% 54.6%

55,514 31,727 63.6% 36.4%

674 938 41.8% 58.2%

29 92 24.0% 76.0%

157 207 43.1% 56.9%

56,365 32,959 63.1% 36.9%

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

% of Donors

% of Gift Receipts

Item for Information
April 30, 2023

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

TOTAL Donors

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Donors

Gifts Received

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

Corporations

Foundations



Unit 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 801 888 828 726 732 4,929,369 1,037,384 948,660 857,813 726,507
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 526 585 653 587 539 1,909,335 1,797,314 2,990,692 1,815,561 1,039,533
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 6,656 7,137 7,077 6,083 5,973 36,644,595 35,613,813 26,907,655 25,032,725 24,522,408
School of Dentistry 1,598 1,786 1,832 1,543 1,307 3,645,749 3,986,978 3,786,565 3,371,635 2,090,817
School of Education 2,542 2,767 2,555 2,227 1,966 8,101,812 10,913,235 8,374,009 6,304,164 5,731,206
College of Engineering 7,122 7,884 7,673 6,634 7,320 27,216,524 34,968,602 42,672,706 37,424,380 24,973,219
School for Environment and Sustainability 929 1,014 948 840 958 5,303,384 3,079,372 4,577,080 3,888,746 4,159,258
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,544 2,553 2,475 2,044 2,024 3,179,576 4,634,059 4,584,737 4,216,726 2,239,102
School of Information 1,339 1,450 1,284 1,113 1,042 1,639,619 4,143,116 3,364,180 1,633,419 2,757,530
School of Kinesiology 882 825 853 725 728 1,020,420 1,850,601 2,382,769 2,144,747 1,628,828
Law School 5,292 5,341 4,890 4,211 4,097 10,700,484 14,177,840 27,100,557 23,127,103 13,841,810
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 17,488 18,611 18,310 16,227 16,368 39,646,309 53,247,251 63,480,850 54,630,185 42,801,988
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,974 4,255 4,541 3,989 3,711 6,981,497 4,845,594 8,399,526 6,591,168 8,436,358
School of Nursing 1,414 1,608 1,496 1,369 1,284 3,173,126 3,033,153 5,542,820 5,190,527 1,480,473
College of Pharmacy 885 1,022 990 836 847 2,860,039 1,907,478 1,803,852 1,436,988 5,355,610
School of Public Health 1,746 1,950 1,744 1,529 1,558 4,182,704 5,915,906 7,721,470 6,625,264 4,708,050
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 862 864 900 777 887 8,580,686 11,789,205 9,592,999 8,997,887 4,002,294
School of Social Work 1,229 1,463 1,435 1,209 1,207 1,186,336 1,605,179 2,312,226 1,733,460 1,132,112

Michigan Medicine 39,205 34,911 37,039 30,710 30,027 157,702,700 133,555,742 172,695,374 149,235,540 134,026,855

University of Michigan-Dearborn 4,093 3,583 4,265 3,650 3,565 4,859,325 2,970,931 3,701,794 2,838,146 2,545,285
University of Michigan-Flint 2,159 2,300 2,325 2,028 2,301 2,372,399 11,665,437 5,678,063 5,335,254 1,589,655

Alumni Association 4,719 4,789 4,694 4,201 3,293 1,463,459 1,457,390 1,202,461 1,095,230 752,783
Intercollegiate Athletics 6,559 9,726 7,031 5,642 6,101 29,052,108 30,337,400 29,565,867 27,354,890 27,787,790
Michigan Radio 220,734 216,708 222,466 167,069 162,151 7,996,748 8,082,748 8,276,030 5,554,891 5,558,385
Museum of Art 671 557 591 526 480 5,194,894 3,217,934 2,503,272 2,483,796 1,311,950
University Library 817 892 885 774 794 2,832,945 1,924,690 1,651,604 1,628,927 1,808,817
University Musical Society 1,912 4,655 2,175 1,267 1,776 3,199,059 2,506,031 2,828,444 2,348,823 3,770,302

Office of the President 2,216 1,722 2,834 2,385 2,711 1,935,328 988,053 2,735,898 2,316,625 1,259,966
Life Sciences Institute 211 159 168 137 142 3,062,099 1,662,019 2,350,934 1,607,840 3,813,844

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 586 3,042 972 849 983 6,010,347 3,311,776 10,179,342 9,247,500 1,600,495
Bentley Historical Library 331 337 278 241 236 986,184 3,024,398 4,013,527 3,864,229 1,327,923

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2023

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2022

Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2023

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2022

Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2023



Unit 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2023

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2022

Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2023

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2022

Fiscal
YTD

April 30, 2023
Center for the Education of Women 582 704 630 578 484 291,046 334,370 306,000 290,722 250,639
Clements Library 687 670 989 851 760 8,487,845 511,938 11,280,076 1,234,766 2,216,547
Graham Sustainability Institution 0 106 84 76 68 2,304,483 1,587,259 1,586,997 1,437,115
Institute for Social Research 387 795 517 463 389 13,225,247 4,571,933 7,811,105 5,014,371 2,980,169
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,540 2,876 3,483 2,968 2,789 491,547 1,145,180 1,849,084 1,660,261 653,922
Office of Financial Aid 2,347 3,119 2,320 1,971 2,013 4,060,751 8,112,487 8,887,284 8,592,963 6,671,465
Office of Student Publications 642 945 864 797 826 273,749 190,632 207,096 191,705 387,372

VP for Development 284 199 222 247 172 7,957,064 4,437,874 2,762,508 2,706,855 4,333,429

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 882 731 606 513 528 463,891 609,561 253,001 283,024 93,662

VP of Research 139 101 117 100 117 2,827,419 1,086,248 1,177,710 851,674 3,006,738

VP Student Life 8,659 6,853 7,999 7,656 9,879 4,648,643 4,961,281 4,994,060 4,265,569 6,599,027

TOTAL 359,191 362,483 364,038 288,368 285,133 $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $515,041,143 $436,613,098 $367,411,235
TOTAL DONORS 105,956 104,775 99,581 90,687 89,324



2020 2021 2022

Living Individuals $257,734,476 $265,158,141 $295,239,840 $262,362,584 $240,783,400

Realized Bequests 59,777,152 34,885,871 90,803,519 81,298,874 48,811,959

317,511,628 300,044,012 386,043,358 343,661,457 289,595,360

29,872,963 34,930,586 28,623,606 21,295,491 23,042,843

63,731,728 63,271,376 65,554,793 50,563,114 37,160,136

29,180,041 33,270,643 34,819,386 21,093,036 17,612,896

$440,296,360 $431,516,616 $515,041,143 $436,613,098 $367,411,235

Living Individuals 350,188 354,299 355,823 282,997 278,677

Realized Bequests 437 393 512 433 472

350,625 354,692 356,335 283,430 279,149

6,719 5,948 5,752 3,776 4,941

480 477 479 313 291

1,367 1,366 1,472 849 752

359,191 362,483 364,038 288,368 285,133TOTAL Transactions

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of April 30, 2023

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

FYTD
April 30, 2022

FYTD
April 30, 2023



FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2020 2021 2022 April 30, 2023

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 14,825,089 6,758,897 6,671,469 5,613,003

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 135,789 100,059 123,809 204,323

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 20,541,039 30,455,249 26,887,954 13,709,022

Endowment Restricted - Library 561,868 673,403 228,353 1,408,969

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 608,084 703,152 360,789 538,881

Endowment Restricted - Other 15,856,201 7,555,630 28,383,107 7,626,987

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 5,852,870 4,760,090 5,616,378 7,588,148

Endowment Restricted - Research 43,906,594 33,883,111 35,352,946 23,308,067

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 61,868,996 65,694,600 90,643,012 49,450,273

Endowment Unrestricted 700,740 555,261 1,039,606 201,786

Loan Funds 16,757 750 34,342 17,246

Property, Building, Equipment 29,666,427 35,862,846 34,098,859 36,974,606

Total Capital Purposes Funds $194,540,454 $187,003,048 $229,440,623 $146,641,310

Academic Divisions 21,302,836 25,327,662 28,365,621 36,492,594

Athletics 755,359 563,875 1,047,467 1,044,893

Faculty and Staff 9,834,618 9,324,668 12,401,290 11,561,637

Library 1,728,324 768,370 888,708 1,896,749

Op and Maint of Plant 9,846,869 5,013,644 6,374,632 3,062,542

Other Restricted 21,333,939 11,212,574 21,680,033 14,779,071

Public Service and Extension 50,804,146 57,273,482 50,162,951 35,898,357

Research 104,361,500 107,676,940 125,439,128 85,932,600

Student Financial Aid 20,679,967 25,386,350 33,897,147 26,094,984

Unrestricted 5,108,349 1,966,004 5,343,542 4,006,500

Total Current Operations Funds $245,755,906 $244,513,569 $285,600,520 $220,769,925

Sum: $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $515,041,143 $367,411,235

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of April 30, 2023

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
 

Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,928 3.0% 297 289,305 974 39 54,736 1,403 60 64,028 1,067 396 408,069 1,030
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,853 1.8% 139 106,171 764 58 229,739 3,961 90 91,689 1,019 287 427,599 1,490
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 53,408 3.9% 2,070 6,974,885 3,370 248 459,784 1,854 436 555,437 1,274 2,754 7,990,105 2,901
School of Dentistry 9,747 4.7% 461 611,246 1,326 58 58,984 1,017 103 164,043 1,593 622 834,274 1,341
School of Education 40,365 2.0% 810 529,326 653 157 571,412 3,640 163 261,848 1,606 1,130 1,362,587 1,206
College of Engineering 87,981 2.8% 2,444 3,816,690 1,562 326 1,864,038 5,718 987 624,677 633 3,757 6,305,404 1,678
School for Environment and Sustainability 10,217 3.3% 334 164,327 492 111 116,894 1,053 168 77,478 461 613 358,699 585
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 114,664 0.9% 1,042 978,116 939 82 91,012 1,110 111 43,657 393 1,235 1,112,786 901
School of Information 10,097 3.2% 323 422,542 1,308 65 78,855 1,213 83 75,197 906 471 576,595 1,224
School of Kinesiology 8,837 1.8% 161 132,458 823 46 133,629 2,905 90 134,165 1,491 297 400,252 1,348
Law School 22,197 9.4% 2,091 4,817,434 2,304 105 244,803 2,331 242 2,659,475 10,990 2,438 7,721,713 3,167
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 225,023 2.3% 5,271 7,909,835 1,501 806 1,189,926 1,476 2,436 5,085,585 2,088 8,513 14,185,346 1,666
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 13,790 2.8% 383 253,376 662 988 1,636,246 1,656 754 2,727,427 3,617 2,125 4,617,049 2,173
School of Nursing 13,485 3.8% 515 339,983 660 107 209,523 1,958 130 618,257 4,756 752 1,167,764 1,553
College of Pharmacy 4,483 6.5% 290 653,663 2,254 31 126,583 4,083 110 230,454 2,095 431 1,010,700 2,345
School of Public Health 16,643 3.6% 606 391,447 646 82 56,732 692 133 212,922 1,601 821 661,102 805
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 4,394 5.6% 245 174,609 713 64 941,865 14,717 96 197,053 2,053 405 1,313,528 3,243
School of Social Work 16,331 2.8% 462 257,962 558 53 101,645 1,918 113 284,954 2,522 628 644,561 1,026

Michigan Medicine 14,493 5.9% 862 1,771,105 2,055 3,470 9,476,517 2,731 12,115 14,268,115 1,178 16,447 25,515,737 1,551

University of Michigan-Dearborn 59,843 1.0% 610 518,945 851 183 353,890 1,934 886 393,606 444 1,679 1,266,441 754
University of Michigan-Flint 48,933 0.7% 339 255,802 755 200 174,218 871 443 217,355 491 982 647,375 659

Alumni Association 1,185 420,458 355 909 155,294 171 2,094 575,752 275
Intercollegiate Athletics 2,098 8,313,166 3,962 1,070 3,582,270 3,348 3,168 11,895,435 3,755
Michigan Radio 5,609 920,165 164 23,282 2,970,603 128 28,891 3,890,768 135
Museum of Art 153 335,356 2,192 134 104,555 780 287 439,911 1,533
University Library 362 441,269 1,219 134 142,152 1,061 496 583,421 1,176
University Musical Society 540 835,702 1,548 714 402,036 563 1,254 1,237,738 987

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2023

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
 

Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2023

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Office of the President 789 490,720 622 329 171,294 521 1,118 662,014 592
Life Sciences Institute 23 129,326 5,623 25 11,550 462 48 140,876 2,935

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 223 176,662 792 285 481,826 1,691 508 658,488 1,296
Bentley Historical Library 79 154,567 1,957 65 39,190 603 144 193,757 1,346
Center for the Education of Women 191 100,038 524 58 57,379 989 249 157,417 632
Clements Library 254 929,227 3,658 195 159,248 817 449 1,088,475 2,424
Graham Sustainability Institution 12 17,215 1,435 8 1,857 232 20 19,073 954
Institute for Social Research 99 119,197 1,204 69 100,659 1,459 168 219,856 1,309
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 864 214,595 248 1,337 246,695 185 2,201 461,290 210
Office of Financial Aid 905 950,125 1,050 252 418,140 1,659 1,157 1,368,265 1,183
Office of Student Publications 374 220,916 591 177 40,324 228 551 261,240 474

VP for Development 39 1,657,065 42,489 23 384,335 16,710 62 2,041,400 32,926

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 33 4,043 123 60 7,850 131 93 11,893 128

VP of Research 28 292,730 10,455 13 34,632 2,664 41 327,362 7,984

VP Student Life 2,414 1,638,195 679 4,435 2,733,181 616 6,849 4,371,376 638



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 714 2 15 1 0 732 664,339 8,190 43,978 10,000 726,507
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 527 6 2 0 4 539 582,299 402,043 15,191 40,000 1,039,533
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 5,241 32 683 11 6 5,973 20,064,564 2,936,884 1,415,752 98,608 6,600 24,522,408
School of Dentistry 1,211 4 73 1 18 1,307 1,254,349 293,544 271,698 250 270,977 2,090,817
School of Education 1,932 15 11 4 4 1,966 4,874,818 252,860 63,709 472,828 66,990 5,731,206
College of Engineering 6,711 44 521 12 32 7,320 14,502,954 1,624,645 6,840,758 599,894 1,404,967 24,973,219
School for Environment and Sustainability 922 4 18 8 6 958 1,926,918 83,908 6,225 795,965 1,346,242 4,159,258
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 1,971 19 34 0 0 2,024 1,315,708 867,530 55,864 2,239,102
School of Information 997 21 21 1 2 1,042 1,470,965 644,291 447,971 4,770 189,534 2,757,530
School of Kinesiology 709 3 6 3 7 728 901,871 90,066 18,567 490,049 128,275 1,628,828
Law School 3,774 16 291 9 7 4,097 11,320,499 1,741,971 553,728 213,242 12,370 13,841,810
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 15,895 77 306 53 37 16,368 22,673,821 13,279,283 467,195 5,849,977 531,712 42,801,988
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,614 14 66 3 14 3,711 7,398,996 570,946 153,893 164,000 148,522 8,436,358
School of Nursing 1,262 2 13 5 2 1,284 1,254,019 16,221 36,233 127,500 46,500 1,480,473
College of Pharmacy 798 4 28 4 13 847 1,114,350 1,184,752 402,478 2,282,250 371,780 5,355,610
School of Public Health 1,493 1 43 10 11 1,558 1,898,102 12,927 1,540,721 997,384 258,915 4,708,050
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 863 0 17 5 2 887 3,555,275 11,886 354,055 81,078 4,002,294
School of Social Work 1,185 2 3 5 12 1,207 776,773 110,000 2,354 205,375 37,610 1,132,112

Michigan Medicine 28,450 96 1,070 70 341 30,027 85,886,070 13,724,542 5,187,215 18,316,885 10,912,144 134,026,855

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,403 2 138 3 19 3,565 1,890,691 114,000 416,124 21,200 103,270 2,545,285
University of Michigan-Flint 2,270 0 16 5 10 2,301 1,305,414 39,590 132,600 112,051 1,589,655

Alumni Association 3,195 0 88 3 7 3,293 724,466 21,912 4,135 2,270 752,783
Intercollegiate Athletics 5,881 30 175 7 8 6,101 22,667,167 2,450,843 2,574,566 92,250 2,965 27,787,790
Michigan Radio 161,487 3 557 24 80 162,151 4,129,782 453,566 34,414 274,425 666,198 5,558,385
Museum of Art 474 1 3 1 1 480 1,084,534 200,000 1,633 25,000 783 1,311,950
University Library 774 3 13 2 2 794 1,668,920 85,132 21,750 900 32,115 1,808,817
University Musical Society 1,725 16 33 1 1 1,776 2,597,900 603,888 408,513 150,000 10,000 3,770,302

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of April 30, 2023



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of April 30, 2023

Office of the President 2,398 25 282 4 2 2,711 869,334 302,291 52,569 34,750 1,021 1,259,966
Life Sciences Institute 132 1 0 2 7 142 2,240,389 287,554 1,050,000 235,901 3,813,844

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 933 0 43 4 3 983 1,157,168 62,130 294,697 86,500 1,600,495
Bentley Historical Library 232 1 1 1 1 236 250,457 1,027,266 100 50,000 100 1,327,923
Center for the Education of Women 466 1 15 1 1 484 208,189 10,000 27,150 300 5,000 250,639
Clements Library 742 2 10 2 4 760 1,131,250 1,027,266 4,695 52,500 835 2,216,547
Graham Sustainability Institution 64 3 1 0 68 384,615 1,022,500 30,000 1,437,115
Institute for Social Research 374 0 3 11 1 389 1,101,023 265 1,878,732 150 2,980,169
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,762 1 17 0 9 2,789 583,536 29,273 2,484 38,630 653,922
Office of Financial Aid 1,921 6 66 1 19 2,013 2,777,622 3,744,644 95,415 24,046 29,738 6,671,465
Office of Student Publications 810 15 1 0 826 373,780 12,591 1,000 387,372

VP for Development 158 5 7 0 2 172 3,692,848 538,824 73,757 28,000 4,333,429

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 523 3 1 1 528 11,893 21,000 60,619 150 93,662

VP of Research 110 4 3 117 1,290,562 38,025 1,678,151 3,006,738

VP Student Life 9,574 13 228 8 56 9,879 5,205,173 92,809 576,243 321,800 403,002 6,599,027

TOTAL* 278,677 472 4,941 291 752 285,133 $240,783,400 $48,811,959 $23,042,843 $37,160,136 $17,612,896 $367,411,235



 
LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR APRIL 2023 

 

 
 

Page 2.0 

Joan R. Allison Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

160,456 

 
Alzheimer's Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

169,991 

 
American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Research 

294,952 

 
American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

51,220 

 
American Foundation for Suicide Prevention, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

34,360 

 
American Foundation for Surgery of the Hand (AFSH), Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

80,000 

 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

398,441 
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American Lung Association National Office, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

88,750 

 
Helen Aminoff, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. David Aminoff Endowment Fund in Biological Chemistry 

100,000 

 
Stephen R. Anfinson, Whittier, North Carolina 
 School of Social Work 
  Stephen R. Anfinson, MSW 1972, Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Michigan Medicine 

38,556 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support 

20,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Graham Sustainability Institution 
  Research 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Michigan Medicine 

13,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Office of Research 
  Research 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

100,045 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

90,000 

 
Armstrong-Pride Fund of the Pittsburgh Foundation, Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania 
 Alumni Association 
  Michigania Pride Waterfront Fund 

30,000 
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The Ashby Burger Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Laurence and Barbara Baker Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Wilburn M. and Nina M. Barwick Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community 
Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Wilburn M. and Nina M. Barwick Fund for Research 

22,295 

 
BASF Corporation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

25,000 

 
Bayer Family Foundation, Bridgeview, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
BCBSM Foundation, Detroit 
 School of Nursing 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Benedek Family Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Museum of Art 

27,500 

 
Olga Bilakos Estate 
 Center for the Education of Women 

10,000 

 
Helga and Jerry Bilik Giving Fund at the Community Foundation of 
Sarasota County, Sarasota, Florida 
 University Musical Society 

15,000 

 
Jason and Holly Blessing Charitable Giving Fund at J.P. Morgan, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 School of Information 

40,000 

 
Thomas Bliska and Gray Boyce Fund of the Schwab Charitable Gift Fund, 
San Francisco, California 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Gray Boyce and Thomas Bliska, Jr. Endowed Graduate 

Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

11,000 

 
Bosch Community Fund, Farmington Hills 
 School of Education 
  Research 

39,835 
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BrightFocus Foundation, Clarksburg, Maryland 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
Ben F. Bryer Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ben F. Bryer GRAMM Project Fund 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Ben F. Bryer Medical Research Instrumentation Fund 
  Other Support 

225,000 

 
Richard R. Burns, Cave Creek, Arizona 
 Law School 
  Richard and Elizabeth Burns Debt Management Fund 
  Other Support 

40,000 

 
Byrd Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Law School 

30,000 

 
The David and Carole Caplan Charitable Foundation, White Plains, New 
York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Carole Caplan Lonner Professorship in Musical Theatre Fund 
  Visiting Artists Fund in Musical Theatre Writing 

1,000,000 

 
Michael E. Carscaddon Estate 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

85,925 

 
The Annie E. Casey Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
 School of Social Work 
  Research 

50,000 

 
The ChadTough Defeat DIPG Foundation, Saline 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

89,875 

 
Haoyu Chang, Ann Arbor 
 School of Social Work 

10,000 
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Jui-Yuan Chang, San Diego, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Chang Family Graduate Fund 
  Other Support 

12,500 

 
Wai & Glenda Chang Family Gift Trust of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact 
Funding Trust, Inc., New York, New York 
 School of Public Health 
  Chang Internship Fund 

150,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

35,452 

 
Priscilla K. Cheever Estate 
 University of Michigan 

10,000 

 
Ronald B. Colby, Hopkins, Minnesota 
 Office of Research 
  Ronald B. and Kathryn J. Colby Commercialization Fellowship 

Fund 

75,281 

 
Mary L. Cretens Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mary L. Cretens, M.D. Scholarship Fund 
 School of Public Health 

41,405 

 
Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

149,848 

 
CTI BioPharma Corp, Seattle, Washington 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
The Shurl and Kay Curci Foundation, Torrance, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

50,000 

 
Cure CF, Inc., Louisville, Kentucky 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

51,520 

 
Cure SMA, Elk Grove Village, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

30,000 

 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

407,634 
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Susan P. DeGarcia, Columbus, Ohio 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Max Paun Endowed Fund for Interdisciplinary Research 

10,000 

 
The DiFalco-Euritt Family Giving Fund of the Vanguard Charitable, 
Warwick, Rhode Island 
 Center for the Education of Women 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
The Dow Chemical Company, Midland 
 Graham Sustainability Institution 

1,000,000 

 
Dravet Syndrome Foundation, West Haven, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Tom Dudley, Carbondale, Colorado 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Tom, Tom, Jr. and Lauren Dudley Men's Swimming and Diving 

Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Dystonia Medical Research Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
The Ehrenberg Family Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 School of Information 

300,000 

 
The Ellis Foundation, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
 School of Education 

10,000 

 
Emergency Medicine Foundation, Irving, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Epic Systems Corporation, Verona, Wisconsin 
 Michigan Medicine 

34,000 

 
Fred A. and Barbara M. Erb Family Foundation of the Community 
Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 School of Social Work 

10,000 
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The Duncan S. & Kathryn C. Erley Family Foundation of the Renaissance 
Charitable Foundation Inc., Indianapolis, Indiana 
 College of Engineering 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 Student Life 
  Phi Gamma Delta Fraternity Scholarship Fund 

76,691 

 
Max M. and Marjorie S. Fisher Foundation, Inc., Southfield 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

104,014 

 
Focused Ultrasound Foundation (FUSF), Charlottesville, Virginia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

40,000 

 
Ford Motor Company, Lexington, Kentucky 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Ford Motor Company Fund, Dearborn 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Alan Mulally Leadership in Engineering Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Foundation for Child Development, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

43,000 

 
Maxine & Stuart Frankel Foundation of the JP Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund/National Philanthropic Tr, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Maxine and Stuart Frankel Innovation Initiative Fund 

852,911 

 
William F. Freccia, Wilmington, North Carolina 
 School of Dentistry 
  Dr. William and Millie Freccia Endowed Endodontic Student 

Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Eric A. Friedland, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

10,000 

 
Friedman Family Charitable Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Friedman Family Scholarship Fund 

25,000 
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Mitchell S. Garfin, Port Washington, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Garfin Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
GE Aviation, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 

75,000 

 
Jeff and Lisa Gerson Charitable Fund of the Morgan Stanley Gift Fund    
Gift, Purchase, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

15,000 

 
Douglas C. Gessner, Glenview, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Douglas and Michelle Gessner Endowed Basketball Scholarship 

Fund 

11,667 

 
Gilbert Family Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Gary D. Giller, Columbus, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  U of M Alumni Club of Central Ohio Scholarship Fund 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

20,000 

 
William B. Ginsberg, New York, New York 
 Student Life 
  Edward and Rosalie Ginsberg Building Fund 

100,000 

 
The Alvin L. Glick Foundation, Inc., Jackson 
 Michigan Medicine 
 Student Life 

100,000 

 
Stewart E. Gloyer, Richmond, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Stewart and Marilyn Gloyer Math Corps Program Fund 

25,000 

 
Zhi Cheng Gozali, Singapore 
 University of Michigan 

10,000 

 
Gary A. Graves, Saline 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,544 

 
Gym America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,144 
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James and Beverly Haas Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Yvette and Jeff Hammel Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Hearing Health Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

112,500 

 
The Herbst Foundation, Inc., San Francisco, California 
 Law School 
  Herbst Foundation Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
HH Children's Free Care Fund, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Howard Hanna Children's Free Care Fund 

50,737 

 
Jacqueline Harris Family Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jackie Harris Internship Fund 

10,000 

 
Diane S. Hoff, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Allison Hoff & Julia Hoff Haughey Fund for Research & Innovation 

in Adolescent Mental Health 

100,000 

 
Joseph R. Huguenard, Milton, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Joseph R. Huguenard, M.D. and Elizabeth M. Huguenard 

Residency Education Travel Aid Fund 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Charles S. Hutchins, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  Charles S. and Ann S. Hutchins Professor of Practice in 

Engineering Fund 

259,045 

 
Hyundai Hope on Wheels, Fountain Valley, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
The Institute for Integrative Health, Baltimore, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,745 
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IQVIA, Durham, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 

15,000 

 
John B. Jacobs, Ashburn, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
The Albert Jehle Giving Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Gift Fund, 
Warwick, Rhode Island 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
The Joyce Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

101,724 

 
David and Meredith Kaplan Foundation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

12,500 

 
John J. Karlowicz, Canton 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Danialle and Peter Karmanos Jr. Family Foundation, Birmingham 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Kavli Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

99,990 

 
Charles P. Keeling, Jackson 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Charles P. Keeling Scholarship Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

100,000 

 
Kenwal Steel Corp., Dearborn 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
   In memory of Wilma Jean Willey 

49,050 

 
Duane M. Kirking, Ann Arbor 
 College of Pharmacy 
  The Building Fund 

20,490 

 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Child and Family Life Program 

15,038 
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Robert I. Kleinberg, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Robert and Luise Kleinberg Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
The Kroger Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,000 

 
Joseph E. Kubacka Estate 
 College of Engineering 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Joseph Kubacka Dean's Discretionary Fund 

158,800 

 
Peter Lattman, New York, New York 
 University of Michigan 

15,000 

 
The Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, Rye Brook, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

125,000 

 
The A.L. Levine Family Foundation, Inc., Wayne, New Jersey 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

25,000 

 
Lewy Body Dementia Association, Inc., Lilburn, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,000 

 
Jane W. Linsky, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Weston-Linsky Fund 

149,638 

 
James F. Lu, Seattle, Washington 
 University of Michigan 

50,000 

 
Lupus Foundations of America, Incorporated, Washington, District of 
Columbia 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Lisa Madden, Washington, District of Columbia 
 University of Michigan 

20,000 

 
Marigot LTD T/A Celtic Sea Minerals, Carrigaline, Ireland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

99,970 

 
David G. Martin, Wilmette, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

12,500 
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Millicent N. Mason, Holderness, New Hampshire 
 College of Engineering 
  Jeff Mason Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Martha E. McClatchey, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

20,000 

 
Andrew McDonough B+ Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
McGregor Fund, Detroit 
 University of Michigan 

100,000 

 
Jennifer Michael, Los Angeles, California 
 Student Life 
  Michael Family Civic Engagement Fund 

25,000 

 
Milberg Coleman Bryson Phillips Grossman, LLC, San Juan, Puerto Rico 
 Graham Sustainability Institution 
  Marc D. Grossman Climate Resilience Fund 

12,500 

 
Miles Jeffrey Roberts Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Milliman, Seattle, Washington 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Jerry D. Mills, Bloomfield Hills 
 College of Pharmacy 
  The Building Fund 

14,992 

 
Mary L. Moon Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Mary L. Moon Dean's Discretionary Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 
 Law School 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

8,833,505 

 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
 School of Social Work 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Daniel and Teresa Murrin Fund of the Ernst and Young Foundation, 
Secaucus, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Michigan in Washington 

10,000 
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Muscular Dystrophy Association, Tucson, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 

12,500 

 
National Multiple Sclerosis Society, Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

39,988 

 
Muriel I. Nichols, Naples, Florida 
 Law School 
  MLaw Scholarship Fund in honor of the Women of the Class of 

'71 
   Charitable gift annuity 
  Muriel Irwin Nichols and Scott G. Nichols Scholarship Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

20,000 

 
James B. Nicholson, Grosse Pointe Farms 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
Els R. Nieuwenhuijsen, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Eldersveld Emerging Scholars Conference Fund 

15,000 

 
Noguchi Medical Research Institute, Minato-ku, Toyama, Japan 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,000 

 
Ann M. Norman, Kewadin 
 Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 
  A. Geoffrey and Marian Norman Memorial Fund 

10,000 

 
Jeffrey C. Norman, HoHoKus, New Jersey 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Northern New Jersey Club Scholarship Fund 
  Northern New Jersey Endowed Scholarship Fund 
 Student Life 

62,500 

 
Thomas F. & Gloria J. Olin Fund of the Battle Creek Community 
Foundation, Battle Creek 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Naomi J. Oliphant, Louisville, Kentucky 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Dr. Naomi J. Oliphant Endowed Music Fund 

10,000 

 
Charlotte A. Otto, Brookline, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Norman C. Otto Scholarship Fund 

50,000 
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Patterson Charitable Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Michael J. Perlstein, Marina Del Rey, California 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

100,000 

 
Petersen Family Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 University Musical Society 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

77,500 

 
Gail N. Petersen, Gypsum, Colorado 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Amy and Bart Peterson Foundation of the Indianapolis Foundation, 
Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Law School 
  Petrovski and Peterson Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Pew Charitable Trusts, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

150,000 

 
Garrison L. Phillips, Chicago, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
PhRMA Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Sid Pilson Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Sid and Linda Pilson Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
PITCO Foods, San Jose, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
PNC Foundation, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
 University Musical Society 

25,000 

 
Nelda D. Poch Estate 
 University of Michigan 

502,108 
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Dr. Leslie G. Polgar and Susan C. Polgar Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Student Life 
  Martha Cook Building Fund 

10,000 

 
Kami and Neil Pomerantz Charitable Fund of the Rose Community 
Foundation, Denver, Colorado 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Student Life 

10,000 

 
Jennifer R. Poteat Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 University Library 

10,000 

 
Powers Fund of the Rancho Santa Fe Foundation, Rancho Santa Fe, 
California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Paula and Brian Powers Family First-Generation Scholarship 

Fund 

100,000 

 
The Presser Foundation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Presser Graduate Music Award Fund 
  Presser Undergraduate Scholar Award Fund 

14,000 

 
Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Robert T. Rahr, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Rahr Family Men's Tennis Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Laura A. Raines-Gilbert, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Ron Cadieux Global Experiences Fund 
 University of Michigan 

11,343 

 
Reproductive Health Access Project, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

20,000 

 
William B. Retallick Estate 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

58,690 

 
The Ripperger Family Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Casanova Ripperger Family Scholarship Fund 

20,000 
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Monique R. Roberts Butler, Tallahassee, Florida 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Pathfinders Scholarship Award Fund 

10,000 

 
Frederick W. Roos Estate 
 College of Engineering 

30,448 

 
Sandelands-Dutton Charitable Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 
Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Sophie's Place Fund 
  Other Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

17,000 

 
Shirley K. Schlafer Foundation, Birmingham 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Edith S. Briskin/SKS Foundation NeuroNetwork Emerging 

Scholars Fund 

50,000 

 
Jean C. Scholl, Dexter 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Robert J. Schwartz, Huntington Woods 
 Michigan Medicine 
  In memory of Dr. Andrew Schwartz 

25,000 

 
The Schweitzer Family Foundation of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, 
Albany, New York 
 University Musical Society 

40,000 

 
Scleroderma Research Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 

14,857 

 
Scoliosis Research Society, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

18,750 

 
Dianne B. Segerstrom Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Dianne B. Segerstrom Dean's Discretionary Fund 

287,554 

 
Mark Shaevsky, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Shaevsky Family Research Fund for Crohn's Disease 

100,000 

 
Edward L. Shearer, Seabrook, Texas 
 College of Engineering 
  Edward L. Shearer Endowed Scholarship Fund 

50,000 
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The Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

235,456 

 
The Singh Family Fund at J.P. Morgan Giving Fund, Jenkintown, 
Pennsylvania 
 University of Michigan 

25,000 

 
Karlyn Sisson Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

25,000 

 
The Skoll Fund of the Silicon Valley Community Foundation, Mountain 
View, California 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 

40,000 

 
Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
  Other Support 

33,991 

 
Shirley Small, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 Law School 
  Stefan and Marilyn Tucker Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Betsey M. Smith Charitable Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
Matthew & Tracy Smith Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Matthew K. Smith Stuttering Research Fund 

50,000 

 
Soft Bones, Inc., Boonton, New Jersey 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 

25,000 

 
The Sontag Foundation, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

37,500 

 
Sara C. Spangelo, Portola Valley, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Sara Spangelo Aerospace Fellowship Fund 

30,000 
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Gregg S. Spitler, Richmond, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Mary Clare Blackford Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
James H. Sprayregen, Glencoe, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

40,000 

 
Dorothy Richard Starling Foundation, Houston, Texas 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

135,400 

 
Eric J. Stein and Kathrine G. Stein Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable 
Giving Fund Program, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Sharon L. Stein, Harrison, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

22,900 

 
Matthew E. Steinmetz, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Burnstine Family BRCA Cancer Research Initiative Endowment 

Fund 

50,000 

 
The John Paul Stevens Fellowship Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 Law School 
  John Paul Stevens Public Interest Fellowship Fund 

18,000 

 
The Stone Family Charitable Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
 Student Life 
  Stone Family Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Strada Education Network, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Law School 
  Mark D. West Dean's Discretionary Fund 
  Newborn and Johnson Scholarship Fund 

30,000 

 
Sweeney Charitable Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
 Office of Research 

50,000 

 
Joseph A. Tahl, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Tahl Family Women's Golf Expendable Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Think Pink Rocks, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

125,000 
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Tierney Family Foundation Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, 
Ohio 
 University of Michigan 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Michael H. Tomasello, Mountain View, California 
 Student Life 
  Tomasello Endowed Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
Carmen Tomshack, Bellevue, Washington 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Tomshack Family Fund for Native American Studies 

10,000 

 
The Townley - Teener Family Fund of the Renaissance Charitable 
Foundation, Indianapolis, Indiana 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Teener Family Fund for Medical Students 

25,000 

 
Toyota Motor Corporation, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo, Japan 
 College of Engineering 

10,000 

 
The U.S. Russia Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Research 

46,078 

 
George J. Valenta, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  George J. Valenta Scholarship Fund for Undergraduate Majors in 

German 
   Charitable gift annuity 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  George J. Valenta Endowed Scholarship Fund 
   Charitable gift annuity 

200,000 

 
Lana M. Valenta, Dallas, Texas 
 Michigan Medicine 
  William N. Kelley, M.D. Professorship Fund 

25,000 

 
Victory Automotive Group, Inc., Canton 
 Michigan Medicine 

50,000 

 
Warthech Engineering, LLC, Romulus 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 

10,000 

 
Tali and Boaz Weinstein Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, 
New York, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

25,000 
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The Williamson Foundation Inc, Linden 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Kenneth (Ken) Heiser Endowed Memorial Fund 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
The Ralph C. Wilson, Jr. Foundation, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
Edwin Wong, Hong Kong Island, Hong Kong 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 University of Michigan 

109,303 

 
The Charles Woodson Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund 

40,000 

 
Jiong Wu, Shanghai, China 
 University of Michigan 

50,000 

 
Leslie D. Yamada, Seattle, Washington 
 Michigan Medicine 

2,002,355 

 
Joanne Zaiac and Robert D. Coven Charitable Fund of the Jewish 
Communal Fund, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

20,000 

 
Philip Zazove, Pinckney 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Philip Zazove, M.D. Disability Health Endowment Fund 

20,000 

 
  



Page 2.20 
 

ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Accenture, Columbus, Ohio 
The Richard and Mona Alonzo Fund of the Community Foundation for Southeast 

Michigan, Detroit 
American Society of Naval Engineers, Alexandria, Virginia 
Thomas K. Andison, Marysville 
Anonymous Donor  
Applebaum Family Philanthropy, Birmingham 
Associated Press, New York, New York 
David S. Bach, Ann Arbor 
Jerald G. Bachman, Gregory 
Martha J. Barden, Manchester 
Beauregard Family Charitable Fund of the Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Robert F. Beck, Ann Arbor 
Stanley N. Bergman Trust, New Haven, Connecticut 
Robert S. Blumm Estate  
Elizabeth A. Burns, Kalamazoo 
Cambridge Family Holdings LLC, Ann Arbor 
CARE USA, Atlanta, Georgia 
Jan D. Carline, Seattle, Washington 
Cars for Charity, Denver, Colorado 
Jeff and Jo Ann Carter Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Albert J. & Margaret H. Coudron UMMA - African Collection Fund, Ann Arbor 
Malcolm H. Cox, Ann Arbor 
C.S. Craig Family Foundation, Greenwich, Connecticut 
Ethan D. Davidson Revocable Trust, Birmingham 
Pophouse, Detroit 
First Day Homecare, Flint 
Keryn and Eric Fishman Fund of the Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Emily H. Ford, Detroit 
AJ Franchi, Ann Arbor 
FTI Consulting, Inc., Washington, District of Columbia 
General Motors Company, Detroit 
Kathleen Glass, Naples, Florida 
Melvyn C. Goldstein, Euclid, Ohio 
Dalos W. Grobe Revocable Living Trust, Detroit 
Kelly Harms, Ann Arbor 
Frank Hedin, Miami, Florida 
HELLA Electronics Corporation, Flora, Illinois 
Mark J. Henderson, Hudsonville 
David L. & Janet L. Hughes Family Charitable Foundation of the Chester County 

Community Foundation, West Chester, Pennsylvania 
Lawrence D. Joh, Ann Arbor 
Ellen S. Katz, Phoenix, Arizona 
William G. Keating, Ann Arbor 
Kirkland & Ellis LLP, Chicago, Illinois 
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KLA Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
Jeffrey L. Klein, New York, New York 
Eli Lilly and Company, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Jae S. Lim Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
Nathaniel M. Marrs, Chicago, Illinois 
Martin Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Maxillofacial Surgeons Foundation, Beverly, Massachusetts 
Tom and Dawn McDonald Gifting Fund of the Morgan Stanley Gift Fund, Grand Rapids 
Revocable Trust of Jack Terry McElroy, Northville 
Daniel McNamara, Van Buren Township 
Michigan Health and Hospital Association, Okemos 
Miller Apple, L.P., Flint 
Michael D. Morris, Ann Arbor 
Nooril-Iman Charitable Foundation, Inc., Andover, Massachusetts 
Oliver LaGore VanValin Investment Group, Flint 
Omnicell, Inc., Santa Clara, California 
Heather Pavell, Haworth, New Jersey 
Lauren Peng, Ann Arbor 
Lucinda A. Pfalzer, Fenton 
Prevea Health, Green Bay, Wisconsin 
Richard H. Price, Ann Arbor 
Bonnie B. Reece, Ann Arbor 
Relativity Space, Inc., Long Beach, California 
Rialto Capital Management LLC, Miami, Florida 
Marietta S. Robinson, Washington, District of Columbia 
Larry J. Robson, Grand Rapids 
Rogers Family Foundation Corporation, Southfield 
Schlakman Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Sommers Schwartz, P.C., Southfield 
Sevalia-Misra Charitable Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Suzanne Sloat and Ray Okonski Foundation, Dearborn Heights 
Gregory Smith, Clinton Township 
Somerset Collection, Troy 
John F. Souza Jr., Rye, New York 
St. James United Church of Christ, Saline 
Alice M. Stadler, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas 
Joel H. Thurtell, Plymouth 
A. Galip Ulsoy, Dexter 
Barbara Virzi, Sterling Heights 
Lynda S. Welage, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
Whitecaps Professional Baseball Corp, Comstock Park 
Williams International, Commerce Township 
Wolverine Dental Society, Detroit 
Shaobing Xu, Ann Arbor 
Richard W. Young, Grand Rapids 
Maxim Yutsis, New York, New York 
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Zell Family Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
ZF North America, Inc., Northville 
Dale A. Zuck, Brevard, North Carolina 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

 
Bruce M. Lisman, Shelburne, Vermont 

This gift consists of twelve nineteenth-century American prints and views, for the benefit 
of Clements Library. 

Stephen M. Papadopoulos, Phoenix, Arizona 
This gift consists of expenses related to hosting the Fiesta Bowl Reception, featuring 
Donald R. Shepherd Director of Athletics, Warde Manuel, at the Paradise Valley Country 
Club on December 30, 2022, for the benefit of Intercollegiate Athletics. 

 
Robert M. Vogel, Washington, District of Columbia 

This gift consists of seventy-eight percent ownership of a collection of vintage historical 
photographs and prints of engineering and industry, in accordance with a bargain sale, 
for the benefit of Clements Library. 
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